
 

Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Wednesday 15 July 2015 
 
To: Councillor Ray Manning, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Lynda Harford Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 Bridget Smith Opposition Spokesman 
 John Williams Opposition Spokesman 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of LEADER'S PORTFOLIO MEETING, which will be 
held in LEADER'S ROOM - SOUTH CAMBS HALL at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
THURSDAY, 23 JULY 2015 at 11.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

24 June 2015 as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Community Chest Grants   7 - 12 
 
4. Grants Monitoring Report   13 - 44 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
5. Date of Next Meeting    
 Members are asked to bring their diaries.  
   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 

 

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 
 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Working Together 
• Integrity 
• Dynamism 
• Innovation 
  



 

 

 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices  
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South C
[...]
.



 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Leader's Portfolio Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 24 June 2015 at 9.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Ray Manning 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Lynda Harford 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Bridget Smith 
 

Also in attendance: David Bard and Sue Ellington 
 
Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Gemma Barron Sustainable Communities & Partnerships Manager 
Kirstin Donaldson Project Officer 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2015 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
3. COMMUNITY CHEST GRANT FUNDING 2015-16 
 
 The Sustainable Communities and Partnerships Manager presented this report, which 

invited the Leader to consider applications for Community Chest Grants for 2015/16. 
Comments from local councillors and youth councillors were reported at the meeting. Each 
application was considered in turn. 
 
Over Baptist Church – new chairs 
This application had been deferred from the previous meeting, to ensure that the wider 
community had been consulted. The Project Officer explained that the application had 
been fully discussed at church meetings and the plans had been displayed on the village 
noticeboard without any dissent. The Leader decided to defer the matter to the Deputy 
Leader, as the church was in his ward. Post meeting note: the deputy leader agreed the 
application. 
 
The Cygnets, Milton Pre-School – new chairs and tables 
The Leader noted that the application met the scheme’s criteria, the parish council were 
paying the other half of the costs of the project and that the application had the support of 
both local members. The Leader agreed to award a grant of £1,500. 
 
Friends of Milton Country Park – marquee and folding tables 
The Leader noted that the application met the scheme’s criteria, a number of events were 
held at Milton Country Park and the application was supported by both local members. 
The Leader agreed to award a grant of £786.92. 
 
Almshouse and Pension Charity of the Julia Norris Trust – refurbishment of 
almshouses 
The Leader noted concerns regarding the overall costs of the project, but acknowledged 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Wednesday, 24 June 2015 

 

that a grant from the Council could assist the applicants in accessing other funding. The 
funding from the Council would be used to refurbish one of the toilets. The application met 
the scheme’s criteria and the Leader agreed to award a grant of £1,500. 
 
Gamlingay Allotment Gardeners’ Association – table and benches 
Councillor Bridget Smith explained that whilst the Association’s funds were limited there 
were a number of active volunteers within the association and there was a waiting list for 
allotments. The Leader noted that the local members supported this application, which 
met the scheme’s criteria and he agreed to award a grant of £1,000. 
 
Ladybird Pre-School – metal storage shed 
The Leader noted that the storage shed would protect the Pre-school’s equipment from 
damage and theft. The application met the scheme’s criteria and the Leader agreed to 
award a grant of £1,128.32. 
 
Melbourn Amateur Dramatics Society – costumes, scenery, microphones and props 
The Leader noted that arguably an application for costumes, scenery and props did not 
meet the scheme’s criteria, although microphones could be funded. In view of the fact that 
quotes from the applicant had not yet been received the Leader deferred making a 
decision on this application. 
 
Litlington Recreation Centre Management Committee – tables and chairs 
The Leader agreed to award a grant of £1,000 to this application, which met the scheme’s 
criteria and had the support of local member Councillor David McCraith. 
 
Lolworth Parish Meeting – repair of footpath to Bar Hill 
The Leader noted that the footpath was on private land and it was unusual for the 
residents of Lolworth to ask for a grant. The application met the scheme’s criteria and the 
Leader agreed to award a grant of £400. 
 
Little Shelford Bowls Club – mending fence 
The Leader agreed to award a grant of £1,000, as this application met the scheme’s 
criteria. He asked officers to consider whether a plaque could be displayed on the fence, 
stating that the Council had paid for the repairs. 
 
Longstanton Grasshoppers Cricket Club – storage container 
The Leader agreed to award a grant of £1,500, as this application met the scheme’s 
criteria. 
 
Whittlesford Parish Council – village road sign 
The Leader noted that this application had the support of the local councillor. However, the 
Leader suggested that this form of signage should be funded by either the County Council 
or the parish council and he decided not to award a grant. 
 
Cambourne Comets – gymnastics equipment 
Councillor Des O’Brien supported this application. The Leader agreed to award a grant of 
£1,500, as the application met the scheme’s criteria. 
 
Caldecote Scout Group – camping and orienteering equipment 
The Leader noted that Caldecote Scout Group were a relatively new organisation, the 
application met the scheme’s criteria and had the support of youth councillor Ellie Harris. 
The Leader agreed to award a grant of £1,500. 
 
Comberton Bowls Club – refurbishment of toilet facilities 
The Leader noted that the refurbishment would improve disabled access and he agreed to 

Page 2



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Wednesday, 24 June 2015 

 

award a grant of £1,500, to this application which met the scheme’s criteria. 
 
Phoenix Trust – all-terrain pallet trucks 
The Leader agreed to award a grant of £1,500, to this application which met the scheme’s 
criteria. 
 
1st Histon Scouts – repairs to scout hut 
The Leader expressed his support for the Scouts as an organisation and he agreed to 
award a grant of £1,500 to this application, which met the scheme’s criteria. 
 
Meadows Out of Schools Club – purchase outdoor play equipment 
The Leader agreed to award a grant of £473.51 to this project, which met the scheme’s 
criteria. 
 
Mother Goose Preschool – purchase of matting around play equipment 
The Leader agreed to receive this application, which had not been included in the report. 
He noted that it had the support of the local councillor for Wimpole, who had explained 
that there were few alternative pre-schools for local residents, which made it a valuable 
asset for the community. The Leader agreed to award a grant of £1,500 to this application, 
which met the scheme’s criteria. 
 
The Leader AGREED the following grants: 
 
Applicant Village(s) 

affected 
Project Description Total 

Cost of 
project 
(£) 

Total 
applied 
for (£) 

Total 
Awarded  
(£) 

The 
Cygnets, 
Milton Pre-
School 

Milton 
To purchase tables 
and chairs for new 
building 

3,108.84 1,500.00 1,500.00 

Friends of 
Milton 
County 
Park 

Milton To purchase 
marquee and folding 
tables for regular 
events 

786.92 786.92 786.92 

The 
Almshouse 
and 
Pension 
Charity of 
the Julia 
Norris Trust 

Little 
Gransden 

Toward the 
refurbishment and 
remodelling of four 
almshouses 

540,000 1,500 1,500 

Gamlingay 
Allotment 
Gardeners 
Association 

Gamlingay To purchase table 
and benches 

1,000 1,000 1,000 

Ladybird 
Pre-school 

Cottenham To purchase new 
metal storage sheds 

1,128.32 1,128.32 1,128.32 
Melbourn 
Amateur 
Dramatics 
Society 

Melbourn To purchase 
replacement 
costumes, scenery, 
microphones, 
materials to make 
props 

1,200 500 0 
(Deferred 
for 
quotes) 

Page 3



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Wednesday, 24 June 2015 

 

Litlington 
Recreation 
Centre 
Manageme
nt 
Committee 

Litlington To purchase 
replacement tables 
and chairs 

1558.75 1,000 1,000 

Lolworth 
Parish 
Meeting 

Lolworth, 
Bar Hill, 
Boxworth 

To purchase road 
planings, fuel and 
weedkiller to repair 
the millennium 
footpath between 
Lolworth and Bar Hill 

400 400 400 

Little 
Shelford 
Bowls Club 

Little 
Shelford 

To replace badly 
damaged fencing 
along one side of 
the green 

1,876.21 1,000 1,000 

Longstanto
n 
Grasshoppe
rs Cricket 
Club 

Longstanto
n 

To purchase a 
secure container to 
store the club’s 
equipment 

1,530 1,500 1,500 

Whittlesford 
Parish 
Council 

Whittlesford To purchase a road 
sign reading 
“Whittlesford. Please 
drive safely” for the 
Newton entrance to 
the village 

786 786 0 

Cambourne 
Comets 

Cambourne To purchase 
gymnastics/safety 
equipment 

2,800 1,500 1,500 

Caldecote 
Scout 
Group 

Caldecote To purchase 
camping and 
orienteering  

1,500 1,500 1,500 

Comberton 
Bowls Club 

Comberton Towards the 
refurbishment of 
toilet facilities 

4,735.34 1,500 1,500 

The 
Phoenix 
Trust 

Milton To purchase two all-
terrain pallet trucks 

1,675 1,500 1,500 

1st Histon 
Scouts 

Histon, 
Impington 

To make repairs to 
the scout hut 

10,036.7
4 

1,500 1,500 
Meadows 
Out of 
School Club 

Balsham, 
West 
Wickham, 
West 
Wratting, 
Weston 
Colville 

To purchase outdoor 
play equipment 

473.51 473.51 473.51 

Mother 
Goose Pre-
School 

Wimpole To purchase matting 
material to be 
placed around play 
equipment 

2,624.40 1,500 1,500 

   
 

Page 4



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Wednesday, 24 June 2015 

 

4. REPORT FROM THE VJ70 TASK AND FINISH GROUP (VERBAL REPORT) 
 
 Councillor David Bard, Chairman of the VJ70 Task and Finish Group, gave a verbal 

update on the work of the Group and its recommendations for the commemoration of the 
70th anniversary of the end of the Second World War. 
 
The Leader supported the proposed design for the commemorative plaque and the plans 
for the unveiling event as recommended by the VJ70 Task and Finish Group. The Leader 
NOTED that the VJ70 Task and Finish Group had now disbanded, as the officers now had 
clear instructions on how to commemorate the event. 

  
5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Leader agreed that the next Leader’s Portfolio Holder’s meeting should be held on 

Thursday 23 July at 11am. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 9.45 a.m. 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Leader’s Portfolio Holder Meeting 23 July 2015 
Lead Officer: Director, Health and Environmental Services  

 
 

 
COMMUNITY CHEST: FUNDING APPLICATIONS 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To consider applications for funding from the grant funding scheme during 2015/16. 
 
2. This is not a key decision, however, has been bought before the Leader following 

agreement at the Portfolio Holder meeting on 17 July 2014 to make decision on future 
Community Chest applications at his Portfolio Holder meetings. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that the Leader: 

(a) considers all new applications for funding that are set out in Appendix A of this 
report and makes a decision regarding the level of funding (£0 - £1,500) to be 
awarded for each or defer a decision if further information is required from 
grant applicants. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The Leader makes all decisions regarding Community Chest grant funding 

applications unless there is a conflict of interest.  On 17 July 2014 the Leader agreed 
to make decision on future Community Chest applications at his Portfolio Holder 
meetings. 

 
Background 

 
5. The Community Chest is grant funding available to voluntary and community sector 

groups, charities, parish councils and public sector bodies wishing to further improve 
quality of life in South Cambridgeshire. Applicants may apply for up to £1,500 for: 
 
• Improvements to community facilities (i.e. village halls / pavilions / play areas) 
• Repairs to historic buildings / monuments / memorials 
• The Tree and Hedge planting Scheme 
• Equipment / capital purchase 
• Materials 
• Start-up costs (may include training of staff / volunteers, hall hire and other 

revenue costs). 
 
The guidance notes and eligibility criteria for 2015/16 
[...]
lications that meet our strategic aims are prioritised. 

 
 
Background Papers 
Where the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 require documents to be open to inspection by members of the 
public, they must be available for inspection: -  
(a) at all reasonable hours at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council;  
(b) on the Council’s website; and  
(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 15, on 

payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council.  

 
 

Report Author:  Kirstin Donaldson – Project Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 712908 

Page 8



COMMUNITY CHEST APPLICATIONS: 11 MAY 2015 – 12 JUNE 2015 
 
 
 Name of applicant Type of 

organis-
ation 

Village(s) 
affected 

Project description Type of project Total cost 
of project 

(£) 
Total applied 

for (£) 
Status of 
documentation 

 Robinson Hall Charity 
Lolworth, Bar 
Hill, 
Boxworth 

To purchase chairs for the 
village hall. 

Equipment/Capital 
Purchase 1191.00 1,191.00 All documents received 

 Cambridge Junior 
Cycling Club 

Members' 
Club Milton 

Purchase and installation of 
20ft by 10ft shed for storage 
and maintenance sessions 

Equipment/Capital 
Purchase 2400.00 1,200.00 Awaiting documents 

 Bassingbourn 
Cricket Club 

Members' 
Club 

Bassingbour
n-cum-
Kneesworth, 
Litlington, 
Shingay, 
Melbourn,Me
ldreth + 

Wicket Refurbishment - as part 
of larger refurbishment plans 
for youth cricket club 

Equipment/Capital 
Purchase 840.00 640.00 All documents received 

 Eltisley Parish 
Council 

Parish 
Council Eltisley To purchase a mobile, 

flashing, speed warning sign 
Equipment/Capital 
Purchase 4000.00 1,500.00 All documents received 

 Eltisley Cricket 
Club 

Members' 
Club Eltisley To purchase a new pitch roller Equipment/Capital 

Purchase 2500.00 1,500.00 All documents received 

 St Peter's Church Charity Horningsea Improving church facilities/ 
installing a new disabled toilet Materials 114000.00 1,500.00 All documents received 

 
Linton Heights 
Junior School School Linton 

To install a new kitchen in the 
Domestic Science area, to 
provide children and 
community with cookery 
lessons 

Materials 6851.48 1,500.00 All documents received 

 The Countryside 
Restoration Trust Charity Barton 

To replace old and damaged 
notice boards and guided walk 
signs for community recreation 
and learning 

Equipment/Capital 
Purchase 1000.00       1,000.00  Awaiting documents 

P
age 9



 Name of applicant Type of 
organis-
ation 

Village(s) 
affected 

Project description Type of project Total cost 
of project 

(£) 
Total applied 

for (£) 
Status of 
documentation 

 Elsworth Sports 
Club 

Members' 
Club Elsworth 

To purchase a shipping 
container (to be clad) to 
provide secure storage for 
groundcare equipment 

Equipment/Capital 
Purchase 3000.00       1,500.00  All documents received 

 Fulbourn Pre-
School Charity Fulbourn 

To make repairs to outdoor 
wendy house and purchase 
books and bookcases for the 
space 

Equipment/Capital 
Purchase 350.00           350.00  All documents received 

 Harston Parish 
Council 

Parish 
Council Harston To replace village noticeboard Equipment/Capital 

Purchase 996.80           996.80  All documents received 

 Melbourn Village 
College School Melbourn 

To purchase Computer 
Numeric Control Equipment for 
use in Technology Subjects 

Equipment/Capital 
Purchase 4600.00       1,500.00  All documents received 

 1st Over St Mary's 
Scout Group Charity Over 

To build fire pits that allow the 
group to teach basic fire 
lighting and cooking in safe 
environment 

Materials 2000.00       1,500.00  Awaiting documents 

 Whaddon Village 
Hall and 
Recreation Ground 
Trust 

Charity Whaddon To provide a parking area for 
the playground Materials 16700.00       1,500.00  All documents received 

 

Cambridge Sport 
Lakes Trust Charity Milton 

To purchase multiple items 
associated with all-ability 
biking: an adaptive seat, ramp 
for container to allow 
wheelchair bike access. Also, 
a sign, noticeboard, allan keys, 
volunteer tshirts, magnetic 
postcards (for public £348) 

Equipment/Capital 
Purchase 915.00           915.00  All documents received 

 Linton Infants 
Parent Teacher 
Friends 
Association Charity Linton 

To purchase Playground 
equipment 

Equipment/Capital 
Purchase 32000.00 

      1,500.00   All documents received 
  

P
age 10



 Name of applicant Type of 
organis-
ation 

Village(s) 
affected 

Project description Type of project Total cost 
of project 

(£) 
Total applied 

for (£) 
Status of 
documentation 

 Cambridge Sport 
Lakes Trust Charity Milton (Entire 

District) 
redecking a pedestrian bridge 
(badly damaged accident 
hazard) 

Materials 8861.70 1,500.00 All documents received1   
 
 
TOTAL               £21,292.80 
 
 
 
 
Total budget      =  72,286.00 
Total previously allocated = 54,277.55 
Total remaining in budget = 18,008.45 
Total requested   =  21,292.80 
 

P
age 11



P
age 12

T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Leader’s Portfolio Meeting 23 July 2015 
LEAD OFFICER: Director, Health and Environmental Services  

 
 

 
GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY SECTOR: 6-MONTHLY UPDATE REPORT 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To examine the delivery of grant programmes funded by the Council during the last 

six months of 2014/15. 
 
2. This not a key decision because it reviews expenditure within current budgets. It has 

been brought before the leader following agreement within the Grants Review of 
2013. 
  
Recommendations 
 

3. It is recommended that the Leader approves the continued provision of grant 
assistance to the current grant recipients supported through the Service Support 
Grant fund (subject to three year funding agreements) as agreed (Joint Portfolio 
Holders Meeting September 23 2013).  
 

4. It is recommended the Leader notes the delivery of all other grant programmes within 
the scope of this report, as currently delivered. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 

5. The closed Capital Grants programme (Appendix 1) retained financial commitment to 
17 projects midway through the 2014/15 financial year.   
 

6. Substantial progress has been made over the last six months by the projects 
supported by the Capital Grants programme.  A further £117,239 of payments were 
made in the last two quarters, reducing the outstanding sum to £69,220. 
 

7. Of the ten projects remaining open in the Capital Grants programme, all bar three 
projects are awaiting a completion certificate to enable the final payment.  Of these 
three the projects that remain to be of concern are the Hardwick Scout Group’s new 
community building (the group has not been forthcoming about the progress made 
with the project) and the Melbourn Play Parks Project (no recent communication has 
been received).  
 

8. Regarding the open programmes (Appendix 2), the majority of organisations 
receiving grant support have delivered the agreed outputs to time and to budget, 
achieving the objectives of the individual grant programmes.  All recipients are being 
actively monitored. 
 
Background 

 
9. South Cambridgeshire District Council concluded its Grants Review in February 

2013, a process first begun in 2011. As a result significant changes were introduced 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



allowing a tighter focus on priorities, with grants and partnership funding 
arrangements simplified into six themes. 

 
10. For each of the six themes lead responsibility was given to the respective Portfolio 

Holder (as detailed in Appendix 1 of the Background Paper, Leaders Portfolio Holders 
Meeting February 01 2013). These themes were: 
 
(a) Supporting Parishes and Community Activities 
(b) Voluntary Sector – Advice and other grants 
(c) Sustainable Energy 
(d) Housing and Independent Living 
(e) Plann
[...]
ding by elected members, and an increase in the 

maximum award has meant that demand for the Community Chest grew and 
remained strong throughout the remainder of 2014/15, resulting in the early closure 
on the scheme for that financial year.  The scheme was advertised as being ‘first 
come, first served’. 
 

22. Further funding for the Community Chest in 2014/15 was discussed as part of the 
Community Chest Report to the Leader’s Portfolio Holder Meeting on 27 November 
2014, with a further £10,000 vired into the fund. 
 

23. The Community Chest received a further boost of £20,000 (decision, paper) and as a 
result the fund as since re-opened as of 1 April 2015 with a combined value of 
£72,000. 

 
 

Page 15



Options 
 
24. The Leader could approve, vary or discontinue the current grant funding 

arrangements for the Service Support Grant Fund (subject to three year funding 
agreements). 
 

25. To note the delivery of all other grant programmes within the scope of this report, as 
currently delivered. 
 

26. Following the October and January grant rounds of Elite Athletes fund the fund was 
underspent by £14,400 due to fewer than expected athletes coming forward for 
support.  The underspend in the Elite Athletes fund was vired to provide additional 
support to the Citizens Advice Bureaux during the current financial year, given the 
increasing demand evident for their services (Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
meeting, 25 February 2015 plus virement signed by the Leader and The 
Environmental Services Portfolio Holder in April 2015). 
 
Implications 
 

27. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered:  
 
 
Legal 

28. Arrangements are in place with grant recipients, which should be followed, if a 
variation or discontinuation of funding is agreed. 
 
Consultation r
[...]
 and 
film-editing 
equipment 4,650.00 4,650.00 0.00 

Final payment made Feb 2015. Project closed 

Castle Camps 
PC  

New Changing 
Rooms 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 Returned to balance. Project closed 

        Fowlmere 
Recreation 
Ground and 
Village Hall  

Improvements 
to the Village 
Hall 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 

Signed off by BC and final 
instalment paid. 

Project closed 

 Townley 
Memorial Hall 
Trust  

New Multi-Use 
Hall 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00 

Final payment made. Opening 
ceremony September 2014. 

Project closed 

 Great Shelford 
PC  

New Sports 
Pavilion 40,000.00 40,000.00 0.00 Existing building demolished, new 

one underway. 
Project closed 

 Sawston VC  Satellite 
connections at 

1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00 Completed, installed and grant paid. Project closed 

P
age 19



cinema 
Swavesey VC  Satellite 

connections at 
Swavesey 
Screen 

1,000.00  1,000.00 
Ellen Nowak (new ADM) is now on 
the case and progressing well - 
pitching for funds to local parish 
councils - Jan 2015. 

 

Papworth 
Hospital Charity  

Voices from 
the Village of 
Hope'  

3,614.00 2,000.00 1,614.00 
Project complete and no further 
claims - returned £1,614 to balances 
Jan 2015. 

Project closed 

 Duxford Parish 
Council  

Refurbishment 
of the play 
area 25,000.00 22,500.00 2,500.00 

First payment made March 2015. 
Final 10% withheld until completion 
certificate received and final invoice  

 

St Andrews 
Centre, Histon  

Redevelopme
nt of the 
Church Halls 

40,000.00 40,000.00 0.00 
Final payment made. Project closed 

Arrington 
Assembly 
Rooms  

Replacement 
windows and 
loft insulation 8,800.00 8,800.00 0.00 

Final payment made. Project closed 

       Great Shelford 
PC  

New Sports 
Pavilion (Top-
up) 

10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 
Final payment made. Project closed 

Weston Colville 
Cricket Club  

Upgrade of 
changing 
rooms 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 

Final payment made. Project closed 

Coton Cricket 
Club  

Practice 
cricket nets 5,800.00 5,800.00 

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the Leader's Portfolio Meeting held on
Thursday, 23 July 2015 at 11.00 a.m.

Portfolio Holder: Ray Manning

Councillors in attendance:
Opposition spokesmen: Bridget Smith

Also in attendance: Anna Bradnam, Janet Lockwood and Bunty Waters

Officers:
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer
Gemma Barron Sustainable Communities & Partnerships Manager
Kirstin Donaldson Project Officer
Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Anna Bradnam declared a non-pecuniary interest as Secretary of the Friends of 
Milton Country Park.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2015 were agreed as a correct record.

3. COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS

The Sustainable Communities and Partnerships Manager presented this report, which 
invited the Leader to consider applications for Community Chest Grants for 2015/16. The 
Leader announced that there had been agreement between himself, the Finance and 
Staffing Portfolio Holder and the Executive Director to vire an extra £10,000 to this grant 
scheme from the Business Efficiency Reserve.

Grants to Milton
The Leader noted that the Council’s policies restricted each parish to a maximum of five 
Community Chest grants for the year and Milton had already received four grants for 
2015/16. The Leader suggested that as Milton Country Park clearly benefitted many 
people from outside the parish of Milton one extra grant should be permitted. All 
councillors present agreed with this approach.

Cambridge Sports Lake Trust (Milton Country Park) – redecking a pedestrian bridge
The Leader noted that the bridge was an access route for cyclists, pedestrians and 
vehicles. The application met the criteria and had the support of both local members. The 
Leader awarded a grant of £1,500.

Cambridge Sports Lake Trust (Milton Country Park) – to help facilitate all-ability 
biking
The Leader noted that part of the application was for £348 of advertising, which did not 
meet the scheme’s criteria. The Leader noted that the application had the support of the 
local member and the request for adaptive equipment met the scheme’s criteria. The 
Leader awarded a grant of £567, which was £348 less than the amount requested.



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Thursday, 23 July 2015

Cambridge Junior Cycling Club (Milton Country Park) – storage shed
The Leader noted that this application had been received after the other two Milton 
applications and he considered that as the parish of Milton had already received one more 
than the maximum of five community chest grants a year, this request for a grant should 
be rejected.

Robinson Hall – Chairs
The Leader noted that the application met the scheme’s criteria and had the support of 
both local members and the County Councillor. The Leader agreed to award a grant of 
£1,191.

Bassingbourn Cricket Club – pitch refurbishment
The Leader noted that Bassingbourn Cricket Club had a large membership and the grant 
had the support of the local member. The application met the scheme’s criteria and the 
Leader agreed to award a grant of £640.

Eltisley Parish Council – speed warning sign
The Leader noted that this application did not have the support of the local member. The 
Leader suggested that other funding streams were available for this application and that 
traffic control was a County Council function. The Leader rejected this application.

Eltisley Cricket Club – new roller 
The Leader noted that this application met the scheme’s criteria and had the support of 
the local member. The Leader agreed to award a grant of £1,500.

St Peter’s Church – Improving facilities – disabled toilet
The Leader noted that this application met the scheme’s criteria and St Peter’s Church 
was used by the wider community. The Leader agreed to award a grant of £1,500.

Linton Heights Junior School – new kitchen
The Leader noted that there was little evidence that the new facility would be available for 
wider community use. The Leader considered that other funding streams could be 
available for the school, including those from the County Council, and he rejected the 
application.

The Countryside Restoration Trust – new noticeboards and signs
The Leader noted that this application had the support of the local member and met the 
scheme’s criteria. The leader agreed to award a grant of £1,000.

Elsworth Sports Club – storage container
The Leader noted that this application had the support of both local members and met the 
scheme’s criteria. The leader agreed to award a grant of £1,500.

Fulbourn Pre-School – repair work
The Leader noted that this application had the support of the local member and met the 
scheme’s criteria. The Leader agreed to award a grant of £350.

Harston Parish Council – new village noticeboard
The Leader noted that the local member supported this application, which met the 
scheme’s criteria. The Leader agreed to award a grant of £996.80.

Melbourn Village College – new computer equipment
The Leader noted that there was no evidence that the wider community would benefit from 
this equipment and he rejected the application.



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Thursday, 23 July 2015

1st Over St Mary’s Scout Group – build fire pits
The Leader noted that quotes for the work had not yet been received by the Council. 
Councillors present expressed surprise at the quoted cost for this project. The Leader 
deferred making a decision until quotes for the work were received from the applicant.

Whaddon Village Hall and Recreation Ground Trust – parking area
The Leader noted that this project would benefit the wider the community. It had the 
support of the local member and met the scheme’s criteria. The Leader agreed to award a 
grant of £1,500.

Linton Infants Parent Teacher Friends Association – playground equipment
The Leader noted that there was no evidence that this project would benefit the wider 
community and other funding streams could be available. The Leader rejected the 
application.

The Leader AGREED the following grants:

Applicant Village(s) 
affected

Project 
Description

Total Cost 
of project 
(£)

Total 
applied for 
(£)

Total 
Awarded 
(£)

Robinson 
Hall Lolworth, 

Bar Hill, 
Boxworth

To purchase 
chairs for the 
village hall.

1,191.00 1,191.00 1,191.00

Cambridge 
Junior 
Cycling 
Club

Milton
Purchase and 
installation of 
20ft by 10ft 
shed for storage 
and 
maintenance 
sessions

2,400.00 1,200.00 0

Bassinbour
n Cricket 
Club

Bassingbou
rn, 
Litlington, 
Shingay, 
Melbourn, 
Meldreth

Wicket 
refurbishment – 
as part of larger 
refurbishment 
plans for youth 
cricket club

840.00 640.00 640.00

Eltisley 
Parish 
Council

Eltisley
To purchase a 
mobile flashing, 
speed warning 
sign

4,000.00 1,500.00 0

Eltisley 
Cricket Club Eltisley

To purchase a 
new pitch roller

2,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00

St Peter’s 
Church Horningsea

Improving 
church facilities/ 
installing a new 
disabled toilet

114,000.0
0

1,500.00 1,500.00



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Thursday, 23 July 2015

Linton 
Heights 
Junior 
School

Linton
To install a new 
kitchen in the 
Domestic 
Science area, to 
provide children 
and community 
cookery

6851.48 1,500 0

The 
Countryside 
Restoration 
Trust

Barton
To replace old 
and damaged 
notice boards 
and guided walk 
signs for 
community 
recreation and 
learning

1,000.00 1,000.00 1,000.00

Elsworth 
Sports Club Elsworth

To purchase a 
shipping 
container (to be 
clad) to provide 
secure storage 
for groundcare 
equipment

3,000.00 1,500.00 1,500.00

Fulbourn 
Pre-School Fulbourn

To make repairs 
to outdoor 
Wendy house 
and purchase 
books and 
bookcases for 
the space

350.00 350.00 350.00

Harston 
Parish 
Council

Harston
To replace 
village 
noticeboard

996.80 996.80 996.80

Melbourn 
Village 
College

Melbourn
To purchase 
computer 
numeric control 
equipment for 
use in 
technology 
subjects

4,600.00 1,500.00 0

1st Over St 
Mary’s 
Scout 
Group

Over
To build fire pits 
that allow the 
group to teach 
basic fire 
lighting and 
cooking in safe 
environment

2,000.00 1,500.00 0 
(deferred)

Whaddon 
Village Hall 
and 
Recreation 
Ground 
Trust

Whaddon
To provide a 
parking area for 
the playground

16,700 1,500.00 1,500.00



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Thursday, 23 July 2015

Cambridge 
Sport Lakes 
Trust

Milton
To purchase 
multiple items 
associated with 
all-ability biking: 
an adaptive 
seat, ramp for 
container to 
allow 
wheelchair bike 
access. Also a 
sign, 
noticeboard, 
allan keys, 
volunteer 
tshirts, magnetic 
postcards (for 
public £348)

915.00 915.00 567.00

Linton 
Infants 
Parent 
Teacher 
Friends 
Association

Linton
To purchase 
playground 
equipment

32,000.00 1,500.00 0

Cambridge 
Sports 
Lakes Trust

Milton 
(Entire 
District)

Re-decking a 
pedestrian 
bridge (badly 
damaged 
accident 
hazard)

8,861.70 1,500.00 1,500.00

4. GRANTS MONITORING REPORT

The Sustainable Communities and Partnerships Manager presented this report, which 
examined the delivery of grant programmes funded by the Council during the last six 
months of 2014/15 and invited the Leader to approve the continued provision of grant 
assistance.

The Leader

NOTED the delivery of all other grant programmes within the scope of this report, as 
currently delivered.

The Leader 

APPROVED the continued provision of grant assistance to the current grant recipients 
supports through the Service Support Grant fund (subject to three year 
funding agreements) as agreed at the Joint Portfolio Holder Meeting on 23 
September 2013.

5. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The Leader agreed to hold his next portfolio meeting on Thursday 24 September at 
10:30am.



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Thursday, 23 July 2015

The Meeting ended at 1.00 p.m.


